
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

v.

JASON T. BODE,

Appeilee,

Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No.: 13-1044

On Appeal from the
Fairfield County Court
of Appeals, Fifth
Appellate District

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
JASON T. BODE

Scott P. Wood (0063217) - Counsel of Record
Alyssa L. Parrott (0086373)
DAGGER, JOHNSTON, MILLER,
OGILVIE & HAMPSON
144 East Main Street

P.O. Box 667

Lancaster, Ohio 43130-0667
(740) 653-6464
spw@daggerlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
JASON T. BODE

Jocelyn Kelly (0083646) - Counsel of Record
Gregg Marx (0008068)
FAIRFIELD COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
239 West Main Street, Suite 101
Lancaster, Ohio 43130
(740) 652-7560

CLERK t3FC:,1£1f3T

"..7 4....'.bi^.:. i.,%S./5 L 5 ^f."^^^^s ^^;s ^" '"^`#f^ ^^" OF kiL .Sr ^°l^ t 0

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
STATE OF OHIO



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. .. ................ . ............................................. . .... . iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .. .......... ................................................... ..... 1

ARGUMENT ........ ................................................... .... ..... ...........,......... 4

Proposition of Law: An uncounseEed juvenile
adjudication for operating a vehicle under the influence
of alcohol (OVI), without a valid waiver of counsel, can
not be used to enhance subsequent OVI charges when

the juvenile is ordered to complete a 3-day driver
intervention program (DIP), subject to potential
detention if the DIP is not completed.

CONCLUSION ....................... .. ..................................... . .......... ............. 7

PROOF OF SERVICE ......................................................... ... ....................... 8

APPENDIX. ........................................................................................................ iv

ii



TABLE OF AUTHORITlES

CASES PG

Baldasar v. Illinois ( 1980), 446 U.S. 222... ......... ........................................... ....... ...... 4

City o#Parma v. Romain ( 2006), Ohio App. Eighth Dist., 2006-WL-2170600 ...................... 5, 6

Nichols v. United States (1994), 511 U.S. 738 ................................................ ..... ... 4

State v. Brandon ( 1989), 45 Ohio St. 3d 85 ............................. ............................................. 4

State v. Brooke (2007), 113 Ohio St. 3d 199 ........................................ ........ ..... ........... 4

State v. Noble (2007), Ohio App. Ninth Dist., 2007-WL-4554247........................................... 5

State v. Williams (2002), Ohio App. Fifth Dist., 2002-WL-1902879 ... ................................... 5

STATUTES

O.R.C. §2151.356 ( former statute) .................................. ..... .................................. 5

O.R.C. §2151.356(A)(7) (former statute). . .. ......... . ... . ................................................. .......... 5

O.R.C. §2152.21.. ....... ...................................................................................................................... 5

O.R.C. §2152.21(A)(6) ..... ..... ..................................................... ........................................ 5

O.R.C. §2941,1413 .................................... 1

O.R.C. §4511.19(A)(1)(A) ....................:.......................................... . ............................................. 1

iii



STATEMENT OF FACTS

On May 28, 2011, Appellant Jason T. Bode (hereinafter "Bode") was arrested by Officer

David Thompson of the Lancaster Police Department and charged with operating a vehicle

under the influence of alcohol ("OVI"), in violation of 0. R.C. §4511.19(A)(1)(A), and was cited

into the Fairfield County Municipal Court under Case Number TRC-11-5042.

On December 29, 2011, while the Fairfield County Municipal Court case number TRG11-

5042 was still pending, Bode was arrested by Officer Brian St. Clair of the Lancaster Police

Department and again charged with an OVI, in violation of O.R.C. §4511.19(A)(1)(A). This

second case was filed as a felony complaint in the Fairfield County Municipal Court under case

number CRA-11-3348, but was subsequently dismissed by the State for future indictment.

On January 6, 2012, Bode was indicted by the Fairfield County Grand Jury under case

number 12-CR-6 and charged with five counts of OVI with specifications to each of those

counts. Counts 1, 2 and 3 related to Bode's arrest on May 28, 2011, and Counts 4 and 5 related

to Bode's arrest on December 29, 2011. The specifications to all counts in the Indictment

alleged 5 OVI convictions within the 20 years prior, which subjected Appellant Bode to one to

five years of additional, mandatory prison time pursuant to O.R.C. §2941.1413. Four of Bode's

prior OVI convictions were as an adult in the years of 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1998. The

remaining OVI conviction was a juvenile adjudication in 1992 in Franklin County Juvenile Court.

At his arraignment, Bode entered pleas of not guilty to all counts and specifications in

the Indictment.
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On March 1, 2012, Bode filed a Motion in Limine/Motion to Suppress to exclude or

suppress Bode's prior OVI juvenile adjudication in 1992 on the basis that Bode did not have

legal counsel nor did Bode validly waive his right to legal counsel at the time of the juvenile

adjudication in 1992.

On March 14, 2012, an oral hearing was held on Bode's Motion in Limine/Motion to

Suppress, which was overruled by the trial court by written decision filed April 2, 2012. A copy

of the Entry Overruling Appellant's Motion in Limine/Motion to Suppress is attached hereto and

marked Exhibit A-1.

On May 2, 2012, pursuant to a plea agreement with the State of Ohio, Bode entered

pleas of no contest to, and was found guilty by the trial court of, Counts 3 and 5 of the

Indictment, with the specifications. The remaining counts and specifications in the Indictment

were dismissed by the State pursuant to the plea agreement.

On June 8, 2012, the trial court sentenced Bode to a total of 8-1/2 years in prison, with

5-1/2 years suspended for community control and 3 years to serve of mandatory prison time. A

copy of the Judgment Entry of Sentence is attached hereto and marked Exhibit A-2.

On June 27, 2012, Appellant appealed a number of issues to the Fifth District Court of

Appeals.

On May 22, 2013, the Fifth District Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court. A copy of

the Opinion and Judgment Entry are attached hereto and marked Exhibit A-3.
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Bode is currently in a state penal institution serving the sentence imposed by the trial

court and upheld by the Fifth District Court of Appeals. Appellant has already served nearly 2

years of the imposed mandatory prison sentence.



ARGUMENT

Proposition of Law:

An uncounseled juvenile adjudication for operating a vehicle under the
influence of alcohol (OVI), without a valid waiver of counsel, can not be used to
enhance subsequent ®VI charges when the juvenile is ordered to complete a 3-
day driver intervention program (DIP), subject to potential detention if the DIP
is not completed.

Both the United States Supreme Court and this Court have held that an uncounseled

conviction without a valid waiver of counsel can not be used to enhance a sentence of a later

conviction. Baldasar v. Illinois (1980), 446 U.S. 222; Nichols v. United States (1994), 511 U.S.

738; State v. Brandon (1989), 45 Ohio St. 3d 85; State v. Brooke (2007), 113 Ohio St. 3d 199. As

a result, this Court has recognized the ability of a defendant to collaterally attack a prior

uncounseled conviction as constitutionally infirm. Brooke, supra.

In this case, the State enhanced the OVI charges against Bode to the felony level and

indicted him with specifications by using, in part, Bode's prior juvenile adjudication in Franklin

County Juvenile Court in 1992 for OVI.

In his Motion in Limine/Motion to Suppress, Bode requested the trial court to exclude or

suppress his juvenile OVI adjudication for OVl in 1992 on the basis that the adjudication was

uncounseled and without a valid waiver of counsel. In its decision, the trial court found that

Bode's juvenile OVI adjudication in 1992 was uncounseled and without a valid waiver of

counsel. However, the trial court went on to find that the juvenile court's order to complete a

3-day Driver Intervention Program ("DIP") was not confinement and, therefore, although

uncounseled and without a valid waiver of counsel, the juvenile adjudication could be used by

the State to enhance the OVI's to the felony level and pursue the specifications.
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An uncounseled conviction cannot be used to enhance the penalties for a later

conviction if the earlier conviction resulted in a sentence of confinement. Nichols, supra;

Brooke, supra. So the issue presented in this case is whether a juvenile court order to complete

a Driver Intervention Program is considered confinement.

Bode submits that the juvenile court order to complete a Driver Intervention Program is

confinement. Although this Court has not addressed this specific issue, several appellate

districts have held that a sentence of suspended jail time with an order to complete a Driver

Intervention Program is confinement because the failure to complete the Driver Intervention

Program can result in actual incarceration. State v. Williams (2002), Ohio App. Fifth Dist., 2002-

WL-1902879; City of Parma v. Romain (2006), Ohio App. Eighth Dist., 2006-WL-2170600; State

v. Noble (2007), Ohio App. Ninth Dist., 2007-WL-4554247.

Bode concedes that a disposition in juvenile court for a juvenile traffic offender does not

permit a juvenile court to order a "suspended" incarceration, as is possible in the adult court

system. See O.R.C. §2152.21 and former O.R.C. §2151.356. However, if a juvenile fails to

comply with any dispositional order of the juvenile court for a juvenile traffic offense, including

failing to complete a Driver Intervention Program for a juvenile OVI offender, a juvenile court

can make any disposition available for a delinquency case, including detention in a juvenile

detention facility. See R.C. §2152.21(A)(6) and former R.C. §2151.356(A)(7). In essence, a

juvenile court order to complete a Driver Intervention Program is a suspended sentence since,

if the juvenile fails to complete the program, the juvenile is subject to confinement in a juvenile

detention facility.
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As set forth by the Eighth District in Parma v. Romain, supra, at^20:

"While it is true the three day alternative to jail is served in a hotel
setting rather than a jail, and the focus is on education and
treatment, not punishment, participants are not free to leave and
must comply with the program format. Under Alabama v. Shelton,
supra, suspended sentences amount to "actual imprisonment"
where there is the possibility that there may be an actual
deprivation of a person's liberty. Since Appellant had no options
other than to either complete the three day program or serve the
time in jail, a deprivation of his liberty did occur."

Since Bode's juvenile adjudication for OVI in 1992 was uncounseled with no valid waiver

of counsel and since the failure to complete the Driver Intervention Program subjected Bode to

the potential punishment of detention, the lower courts erred in not excluding or suppressing

that adjudication.
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CONCLUSION

Bode requests the Court to reverse his felony convictions and remand the case back to

the trial court for Bode to be sentenced for two misdemeanor violations of operating a vehicle

under the influence of alcohol.
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IN THE COnMO'fTA^SCt`)URT QF FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE OF N, bI^t:;R -2 ,1110' 24 :

Plaintiffs, di:B-U ^ L" l'
CLEr,,, l ^ EtJr IS

^, FA4^^

Case No. 12 CR 6

t'^- ,_"L I
Judge Berens

JASON T. BODE,

Defendants.

ENTRY Overruling Defendant's
Motion in LiminelMotion to
Sunpress

This matter is before the Court upon Defendant's Motion in Limine/ Motion to Suppress,

filed March 1, 2012. The Court held an oral hearing on that motion on March 14, 2012, at which

time the Court heard the testimony of Defendant and Mary Sue Taub, a court reporter for the

F;2riiiiin (',^vLiiity JGVin31e CGiii-,. The partieS iiave i i^^d written aigli 11ei1[S, wliiCil the CcJ?jt llas

considered. For the following reasons, Defendant's motion is OVERRULED.

STATLIMENT GF-THF CASE -

Defendant stands indicted in tkiis case for Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence

of Drugs or Alcohol, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of R.C. 451 1.19. The indictment

contains a specification that Defendant has previously been convicted of or pleaded guilty to five

or more equivalent offenses within twenty years of the currently alleged offense. The motion

cuixently before the Court pertains to one of those alleged previous convictions, Franklin County

Juvenile Court Case Number T295072 on February 1'), 1992.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Frorn the evidence adduced at the oral hearing, including the testimony of Defendant

Jason T. Bode and Mary Sue Taub, and the cxhibits admitted into evidence, the Cour.-t nialces the

following findings of fact:



1. In 1992, Defendant appeared before the Franklin County Juvenile Court for a juvenile

adjudication for operating a motor vehicle under the influence in Case Number T295072.

2. On January 14, 1992, Defendant was granted a coritinuance of theIrearing in that niatter

to February 13, 1992 in order to have an opportifnity to obtain counsel.

3. On I^ebruary 13, 1992, Defendant admitted to the offense in Case Number T2905072.

Defendant was sentenced on that date to pay $50 for fines and costs. was referred to the

rl:^ (Teenage I;1"Ipact Pro.,rarn) _nrogran:i, was ordered to complete any recoi1111]zilded

afte.rcare, and received a one-year suspension of his driver's license. The court fui-ther

stated that it would review Defendant's participation in the TIP Program in May 1992 to

consider reducing the length of the driver's license suspension. Defendant was atot

sentenced to a period of incarceration or suspended incarceration ica ';`ase Nurnber

7'29®5Q72.

4. Defendant was not represented by counsel at any stage of the proceedings in Case

Number T2905072.

5. There was rro cr.edible testimony on whether the court in Case Number T2905072 strictiv̂

or substantially complied with Juv.R. 29(D) or whether the cout-l advised defendant of

any Constitutional or statutory right to counsel. Defendant signed tzo written waiver of

rigl2 ts.

6. At the time, Defendant was on juvenile probation arising from another juvenile

adjudication. Defendant was later given a 90-day period of incarceration in the

l)epartsnent of Youth Services as a condition of that probation, in part as a result of the

conviction in Case Number T2yb5G'72.
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7. Defendant attended the 'I'Il' I'rogram at Maryhaven for either an overnight program or for

a three-day program. Dur-ing that time, Defendant was not confined in the facility, was

not under the supervision of guards, and was permitted to wear his ordinary clothes and

carry personal effects. In addition, Defendant's per-son and beiongings were subject to

search during his participation in the program for the liniited purpose ofmaintaiziing an

intoxicant-free environment.

8- The TI;' I-'rogran; was designed to address substa;ice abuse and deptt-tdence in persons

between the ages of thirteen and eigliteen years old.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Defendant has been indicted for Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of Drugs

or Alcohol as a felony of the fourth degree. One of the essential elements of that offense is the

number of Defendant's prior convictions for similar offenses. State v_ 13r°ook€=, t 13 Ohio St.3d

199, 2007-0hio-1533, 863 N_E.2d 1024,^ 8. At any trial on this matter, the State would have the

burden of proving the existence of those convictions beyond a reasonable dottbt. 1d. DPfendant's

x;totio« does r,ot challe-i-ige: tlze existence oi previous corivictions, but seeks to limit the State's use

of evidence pez-taining to those convictions.

Defendant's motion asserts that his conviction in Case Number T290572 as

constitutionally infir-in because Deie.ndant was not represented by an attorney and was not

properly advised of his right to such representation. In so doing, Defendant is exercising his

limited right to attack a prior conviction on Constitutional grounds under Nichols v: tlniteci

State.r, 511 U.S. 738, 1 14 &Ct. 1921, and its progeny. The Oliio Supreme Court has stated that

Nichols stands for the proposition that "[a]n uncounseled conviction catuiot be used to enhance

the penalty for a later offense if theearlieT- conviction resulted in a sentence of confnement.-
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Brooke, at1( 12. Although the burden of provin j the prior convictions beyond a reasonable doubt

would fall upon the 5tateat any trial on tliis matter; R.C. 2945.75(B)(3) states that the defendarat

has the burden of proving ariy "constitutiotial defect in any prior conviction" by a preponderance

of the evidence.

The Court recognizes that the type of offense involved in the prior conviction bears upon

the analysis of whether any right to counsel was properly advised and waived. See 13rooke atT, 13

(highlighting the distinctioxri between pleas to "sLriUUs" and "petiy" ofz`enses). Therefore, the

Court must be mindful that the offeiise at issue in this case was a juvenile adjudication.

Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Cotirt have established the existence of a right to cotznsel in

juvenile proceedings in cases where the juvenile faces cotntnitnlent to an institution. See e.g. In

re Gaarlt, 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428 (1967). "I'liat right is not idezltical to an adult's rip-ht to

counsel; it arises not under the 6th Anle.ndnient (because juvenile proceedings are not c:onsidered

criminal proceedings), but under Due Process. In re C.S, 115 Ohio St. 3d 267, 20(17-Ohio--4919,

874 N.E.2d 1177, 1( 80. Therefore, the relevant inquiry as it pertains to jtiveriile adjudications is

whether tihE procedure followed "etisure[d] order arid fairness." Id. at 1182.

The juvenile right to counsel has been codified in two places in 4llio law. First, R.C.

2151.352 provides (and provided at the time of Defendant's adjudication in Case Number

T290572) that a juvenile lias a right to counsel at all stages of a juvenile proceeding. However,

courts have recognized that R.C. 2151.352 establishes a right to counsel in juvenile proceedings

that goes beyond the Constitution's requiremen.ts. In re C.S. at 1; 83. In additiorl, Juv.R. 4(A)

states that every party in a jt.ave_n..ile proceeding has a right to counsel, and Juv.R. 29(B) sets forth

the procedure reiatirig to waiver of that right.

Strict conipliance with Juv.R. 29(D) is the preferred practice for accepting an adntission
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fronl a juvenile, but substantial cotnpliance will suffice "absent a showing of prejudice or a

showing that the totality of the circumstances does not suppot-t a finding cf a valid waiver." In re

A.E., 5th Dist. 10-CA.-107, 2011-Ohio-4746, !j 29. F-or purposes of accepting a juvenile

admission, "substantial compliance means that in the totality of the circumstances, the juvenile

subjectively understood the implications of his plea." In re C.S. atJ^ 113.

The evidence adduced at the hearing on the issue of whethcr the coui-t corr?plied with

Juv.1Z. 29 was not credible. Both witnesses were testifying aboazt events that happened twenty

years prior and neither witness was able to claim accurate recall of the events on that date.

Defendant stated that he was stare that he had not been advised of his right to an attorney, but he

testified as to a lack of recall about other events during that same hearing. Mary Sue Taub

testified that the magistrate who presided over the hearing Itad a regular practice of advising

juveniles of their right to counsel almost to thepoiitt of "overkill," but acknowledged that it was

possible he had not done so with respect to Defendant. It was established, however, that

Defendant was unrepresented by counsel in the proceedings in Case Number T290572.

Tlie Court is therefore faced with ti-ze question of whether Defendant waived his right to

representation. As in an adult case, "an effective waiver of the right to counsel by a juvenile must

be voluntary, knowing, atld intelligent." Icz': at 106. In addition, in juvenile cases and adult,

"tbere is a strong presum;ption against waiver of the constittttional right to counsel." Id. at ^ 105.

Finally, it is well-settled that waiver of the right to counsel cannot be assumed from a silent

record. I3rooke at ^ 25 (quoting State v. Welln2an, 37 Ohio St.2d 162, 309 N.E.2d 915, at

paragraph two of thesyllabEts). Although R.C. 2945.75(B)(3) places the burden of proving any

Constitutional defect on Defendant, the t;ourt tineis that, where the evidence does not present

facts from which the Court t-inds that De.fendant made a ktiowing and intelligent waiver of is
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rights, the Defendant may rest upon the strong presumption against waiver. In this instance,

where the parties presented no evidence that the Court finds credible on the issue of waiver, the

Court finds that Defendant established lack of waiver by a preponderance of the evidence.

Therefore, the Court finds that Defendant's adjudication in Case Number T295072 was

uncounseled arid without a valid waiver of cotinsel.

But that is not the end of the matter. "I'he right to collaterally attack a prior conviction

under Nichols alid il^i:, later cases Is limited. Ir, 3roone, the 01;io SupreitLe C ourt noted the right

of collateral attack is limited to cases in which the ttncotznseied coriviction "resulted in a

sentence of confinement." Brooke, at ^ 12. Therefore, the Court must consider whether

Defendant's juvenile adjudication in Case Number T295072 resulted in a sentence of

confinement.

The Court finds that L)efendant has not established that the adjudication in Case Number

T295072 resulted in a sentence of conf nenient. First, the judgment entered against Defendant in

that case did not order iiirn to incarceration directly; in simple ternns, Defendant was not

senteticed to jail, prison, or incarceration in the Department of i'outh Services. Defendant has

argued that his participation in tide "I'IP Program constittited incarceration or confinernerzt, citing

State v. Willicznis, 5th Dist. No. 02CA000I7, 2002-Ohio-4244, Ciry of I'arma. v. Ronzczin, 8th

Dist. No. 87133, 2006-Ohio-3952, and State v. Aroble, 9th Dist. No. 07CA009083. However, in

reviewing those decisions, the Court notes that each decision was based on the fact that the

sentencing court had ordered the completion of a treatment program and the suspension of a

period of iiicarceration. In fact, the Glrilliczsns decision rested squarely on the propositior that a

suspended sentence of incarceration is a terznof continement for purposes of deterrnining the

rzght to counsel. Williams at `lj, 18-I9. This Court finds, based ori the evidence from the, hearing,
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that in Case Number T295072 the cotirt ordered no teml of incarceration, whether actual or

sr.ispended, as a resialt of the adjudication of Defendant's conduct. Ii-istead, the Juvenile Court

ordered Defendant to participate in the "1,IP I'rogram, which the Court does not find coiistituted

incarceration. In addition, the 90-day confitiernent in the Department of Youth Services

Defendant testified he served arose because the adjudication of Case Number T295072 restilted

in a violation of Defendant's pre-existing juvenile probation. Therefore, that period of

incarceration resulted from Defendant's probation and was not the result of' a sente,ice ir1-1poseci

in Case Nutnber T29_5072.

For that reason, the Court Iinds that Defendant's adjudication in Case Number T295072

did not result in a sentence of conf-inement. "I'lierefore, the Coui-t concludes that adjudication.

although uncounseled and Nvithout a valid waiver of counsel, may be used to enhance tlie penaltv

for the offense for which I7efendant currently stands indicted. Accordingly, the Court

OVERRULES Defendant's motion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ge i ard E. 13erens

Copies to:

Defense Counsel - Scott P. Wood, Courthouse rriailbox
Defendant --- e;o Defense Coui7sel
Fairfield County Prosecuting Attorne}, -- ATTN Darren Meade, Courthouse mailbox
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IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO

The State of Qhio,

OFFICE OF TflE
PROSECEJ7-INC

AT"IdRfVEY
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OH1O

MMIPIAL, .I-UYF,NILt;, and
CIVIL DIVISIONS
239 ly'est lWain stscet

Suite iQI
tancaster, Ohio 43130

(740) 652-7560
(614)322-5265

fAX (740) 65 3-4 708

V.
,
v

,
2
: c

^..^ ^ v

Jason T. l:3ode
C i{i 0

f;t 1'F-- L0 Cv. CHI 10

Defeiidant.

Case No. 2012--C_.Ft-0006

Judge Richar-d E. Berens

jUnGMBNT IENTRY 1 A-2
OF SENTENCE 's

Date of Plea:
Date ofSentericing

Offense and Degree:

May 2, 2012
jurle 8, 2012

Count 3: Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of
Drugs or Alcohol, F4, with Specification

Count 5: Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of
Drugs or Alcohol, F4, with Specification

Sentence: Couxlt 3: Twenty-four (24) mos., CRC, consecutive to
Coun_t 5, suspended for cornmunity control

Specification as to Count 3: Mandatory one (1) year, CRC,
consecutive to Count 3

Counti: Thirty (30) n7os., CRC, consecutive to Count 3
anci Specification to Count 3, suspended for
Comn7Un-ity control

Specification:as to Gaunt 5: MandaCory two (2) years, CRC,
consecutive to Count 5 Count 3
and Specification to Count 5

Fine:

Jail Credits:

Can-rrnunity Control

Lifetime Driver's License Suspension

$1,350.00 on each Count, for a total of $2,700.00
Court costs, $25.00 application fee

169 days

Five (5) vears

Orr June 8, 2012, Darren L. Meade, Assistant f'rosecuting Attorney of Fairfield

County, Ohio, appeared on behalf of the State of Ohio, and the (lefendant, jason T. Bode,

appeared with his counsel, Scott Wood.

On January 12, 2012, the Defendant was indicted by the Grand Jury of Fairfield

County, Ohio, during the First Part of the 2012 T erm, for Cou_nt l: Operating a Motor

Vehicle Uncler the Influence of Drugs or Alcohol, in violation of §4511.19(A)(1)(a) and

(Cr)(1)(ci)(i) of the Ohio Revised Cocle, a felony of the fourth degree, with Specification

A



to Count 1, in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio Revised Code; Count_2: Operating a

Motor Vehicle under the (niluence of Drugs or Alcoliol, in violation of §4511.19(A)(2)

and (G)(1.)(d)(ii) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth degree, witli

Specification to Count 2, in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio Revised Code; Cnunt 3:

Dpel-ating a Motor Vekiicle undei- the Influence of Drugs or Alcohol, in violation of

§4511.19(A)(1.)(0 and (G)(1)(d)(ii) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth

degree, with Specification to Count 3 in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio Revised

Code; Count 4: ®peratirig a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of Drugs or Alcohol, in

violation of §4511.19(A)(1)(a) and (G)(1)(d)(i) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of

the fourth degree, with Specification to Count 4, in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio

Revised Code; and Count 5: Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of Drugs or

Alcohol, in violation of §4511.19(A)(1)(h) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the

fourth degree, with Specification to Count 5 in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio

Revised Code.

On january 12, 2012, the Defendant was arraigned on said indictment, and

entered a plea of not guilty to the Counts as charged in the indictment.

On May 2, 2012, a plea hearing was held. The Defendant appeared with his
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counsel and withdrew his previously entered plea of not guilty to Coujjt 3 with

Specification, and Count 5, with Specification, as charged in the indictment and entered

a plea of no contest to Count 3. with Specification, and C©unt_S, with Specification as

charged. Defendant stipulated there were facts sufficient for a finding of guilt on both

Counts and Specifications. F'rior to the Court's acceptance of the Defendant's pleas, the

Court personally addressed the Defendant and advised the Defeildant of all the

inforrnation and rights as r-equired by Rule 11 of the Qhio Rules of Criminal Procedure.

Ttle Defendant indicated to the Court that he understood these rigl?ts and waived them

orally and in writing. 'I'he Defendant indicated on the record that he is a citizen of the

United States.

The Court then advised the Defendant of the sentences that could be imposed

upon him in the event of u conviction on two counts of the offense of Operating a Motor

Vehicle under thP Infi>:,ence of Drugs or Alcohol, with Specification to each count. The

Court advised the Defendant that he was eligible for community coritrol sanction or a

combination of comniunitzj control sanctions. 'Fhe Court further advised the Defendant

that violations of any conlrntinity control sanctions could lead to a rr ► ore restrictive

sanction, a longer sanction, or a prison term as imposed at the senterlcing hearing.



The Court then deterrnined that the Defendant was voluntarily, knowingly and

intelligently pleading no contest to two counts of Operating a Motor Vehicle under the

[rifluence of Drugs or Alcohol, with Specification to each count. Based on the plea and

stipulation of sufficient facts for a finding of guilt, the Court found Defendant guilty of

Count 3 and Count 5. as well as the Specification to each count.

The Court then dismissed Coun.t. 1, Cotint 2 and Count_4 of the Indictment.

The Court further notified the Defendant that he may be eligible to earn days of

credit under the circumstances specified in Revised Code §2967.193, and fur•ther.

notified the Defendant that the days of credit are not automatically awarded under that

sectiorz, but rather that they must be earned in the rnanner specified within that section

and pursuant to Administrative Rules of the Ohio Departmerrt of Rehabilitation and

Cor-rection. The Defendant was advised that the total aggregate days of potential

earned credit shall not exceed eight percent (8%) of the total number of days in

Defendant's stated prison term.

The Court notified the Defendant that post-release control is optional in this

case for a period of three (3) years, as well as the consequerices for violating conditions

of post-release control proposed by the Parole Board, The Court furtller notified the

Defendant of all the items contained in Revised Code §2929.19(B)(2)(c), (d), (e) and

(f). The Court furtl-rer notified the Defendant that if a period of supervision by the

Parole Board is imposed following the Defendant's release from prison and if the

Defendant violates that supervision, or conditions of post-release control, that the

Parole Board may impose a prison term as part of the sentence of up to one-half of the

stated prison term originally imposed upon the Defendant. The Defendant is ordered

to serve as par-t of lais sentence any term of post-r-elease control imposed by the Parole

Board and any prison term for violation of that post-release control.

On the date fir-st rnerltioned above, a sentencing hearing was held. Darren L
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Meade, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, and Scott Wood, Counsel for the Defendant,

were preserrt, as was the Defendant, Jason 1'. Bode, who was afforded all rights,

purstiant to Criminal Rule 32. The Court 11as considered the record, oral statemeiits,

any victim impact statement, and pre-sentence rF'pnrt prenar('d, as well as the

principles and purposes of sentencing under Ohio Revised Code §2929.11, and has

balariced the seriousness and recidivism factors of Ohio Revised Code §2929.12.

The Court finds that the Defendant has been convicted on Count 3: Operating a

Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of Drugs or Alcohol, in violation of



§4S11.19(A)(1)(f) and (G)(1)(d)(ii) of the Dhio Revised Code, a felony of the fourtll

degree, with Specification to Cotznt_3_ in violation of §2941.1413 of the Ohio Revised

Code;. of the indictnient and Count 5: Operating a Motor Vehicle Under- the Irifluence of

Drugs or Alcotiol, in violation of §4511.19(A)(1)(h) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony

of the fourth degree, with Specification to Count S, in violation of §2941.1413 of the

Ohio Revised Code, of the Indictment.

The Defendant was sentenced, as to Count_3, to be confined in the Correctional

Reception Center, Orient, Ohio, fota period of twenty-four (24) months. Said sentence

was suspended for community control. As to the Specification to Count 3, the Court

ordered the Defendant to serve a mandatory sentence of one (1) year, consecutive to

Count 3. As to Count S. the Defendant was sentenced to be confined in the Correctional

Reception Center, Orient, Ohio, for a period of thirty (30) months. Said sentence was

suspended for comrnunity control. As to the Specification to Count 5, the Defendant

was ordered to serve a mandatory sentence of tvvo (2) years, consecutive to Count 5.

The sentences as to Count 3 and Count S are to be served consecutive to each other, for

a total sentence on the underlying OVI offenses of fifty-four (54) months. Sentences as

to the Specifications for Count 3 and Courit 5 are to be served cotzsecutive to each

other, for a total mandatory sentence on the Specifications of three (3) years, which is

to be served consecutively to and prior to the fifty-four (54) morrth senterice on the

underlying OVI offenses in Count 3 and Count S. Rurther, the Court imposed a lifetime

driver's license suspension, as to Count 3 and Count 5 pursuant to §2925.03(D)(2), of

the Ohio Revised Code.

The Court found that consecutive sentences were necessar-y pursuant to R.C.

§2929.14(C)(4)(a), (b), and (c).

The Defendant is therefore ordered conveyed to the custody of the Ohio
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Department all interest, if any, which he nlay have in the 1.994 C:hevr-olet SW Motor

Vehicle (VIN No. 1GNI~EC16I{8Rj440145).

Upon release frotn prison as to ttle nlandatoly sentences ordered by the Court

on the Specifications to C=otznt 3 and Count_S, the Court finds that a community control



sanction will adecluately punish the Defendant and will pr-otect the public and that a

commurtity control sanction will not demean the seriousness of the offense. It is

therefore ORDERED that for the total fifty-four (54) month senterlce on Caunt 3 and

t:ount S Defendant shall be sentenced to five (5) years of community control to begin

aftet- his release fr-om prison, subject to the general supervision of the Adult Probation

Departnient under any te ►-ms and conditions that it deems appropriate. Tlie Defendant

shall abide by all laws including, but not Iimited to, the laws related to firearms and

dangerous ordinances, The Court further ORDERS specific sanctions and coriditions

upon the Defendant, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this Entry as

fully as if wi-itten herein. The Court advised the Defendant that failure to follow the

rules of community control could result in revocation of community control and the

prison term as setout herein ordered into execution.

The Court specifically ordered the following additional terms to Defendant's

community control.

1. Defendant shall be evaluated for and successfully complete a community

based cot-rection facility program.

2

3

Defendant shall be monitored by GPS as the State's expense.

The Court further ordered Defendant to pay a$1,3S0.00 fine ori Count 3

and a$1.350.00 fine on Count 5, for a total fine of $2,700.00.

Further, the Court ordered that if the Defendant was represented by a Court

appointed attorney, then he is required to pay the $25.00 application fee for the

Financial Disclosure/Affidavit of l:ndigency 1~orni, which was processeci, and the costs

shall be added as court costs, if not already paid.

Defendant is to pay the costs of prosecutiort of this case as determirted by the
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Fairfield County Clerk of Court. Judgment is hereby granted for tl-le State of Ohio

against the Defendarit for those costs.

Appt-oved by:

^ /01 -^-^,^-.^^----------_
Judge Rtchar F. Be rens

Darren L Nfeade (0063660)

Assistant E'rosecuting Attorriey
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Gwin, P.J.
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{¶1} Appellant Jasori Bode ["Bode"] appeals from his convictions and

sentences in the Fairfield County Court of Common Pleas on two counts of OVI, each

with a specification that he had previously been convicted of or pleaded guilty to five or

more equivalent offenses. The appellee is the State of Ohio.

Facts and Proceciural History

{T2} On May 28, 2011, Bode was arrested by Officer David Thompson of the

Lancaster Police Department and charged with an OVI, in violation of R.C.

4511.19(A)(1)(1). He was cited into Fairfield County Municipal Court under Case

Number TRC-11-5042-

{¶3} On December 29, 2011, while Case Number TRC-11-5042 was still

pending in the Fairfield County Municipal Court, Bode was arrested by Officer Brian St.

Clair of the Lancaster Police Department and charged with an OVI, in violation of R.C.

4511.19(A)(1)(A). This case was filed as a felony complaint in the Fairfield County

Municipal Court under Case Number CRA-1 1-3348, but was subsequently dismissed by

the state for future indictment.

{14} On January 6, 2012, Bode was indicted by the Fairfield County Grand Jury

under Case Nurnber 12-CR-6 arid charged with five counts of OVI with specifications to

each of those counts. Counts one, two arid three related to Bode's arrest on May 28,

2011, and Counts four and five related to Bode's arrest on December 29, 2011.

{¶5} Count one of the Indictment was an OVI charge from May 28, 2011, based

on Bode being under the influence, witti an ailegation of five OVI convictions in the 20

years prior, which made the charge a feiony of the fourth degree. The specification to
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Count one also alleged five OVI convictions in the 20 years prior, which subjected Bode

to one to five years of additional, mandatory prison time pursuant to R.C. 2941.1413.

Four of Bode's prior OVI convictions were as an adult in 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1998.

The remaining OVI conviction was a juvenile adjudication in 1992 in Franklin County

Juvenile Court.

{¶6} Count two was an OVi charge from May 28, 2011, based on Bode's

refusal to submit to a chemical test, with an allegation of five OVI convictions in the 20

years prior, which made the charge a felony of the fourth degree. Count two also had a

specification pursuant to R.C. 2941.1413.

{T7} Count three was an OVI charge from May 28, 2011, based on Bode

having a prohibited level of alcohol in his system as measured by a blood test, with an

allegation of five OVI convictions in the 20 years prior, which made the charge a felony

of the fourth degree. Count three also had a specification pursuant to R.C. 2941.1413.

{118} Count four was an OVI charge from December 29, 2011, based on Bode

being under the influence with an allegation of five OVl convictions in the 20 years prior,

which made the charge a felony of the fourth degree. Count four also had a

specification pursuant to R.C. 2941.1413.

{¶9} Count five was an OVI ctiarge from December 29, 2011, based on Bode

having a prohibited level of alcohol in his system as measured by a breath test, with an

allegation of five OVi convictions in the 20 years prior, which made the charge a felony

of the fouilh degree. Count five also had a specification pursuant to R.C. 2941.1413.
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{110} On February 16, 2012, the state orally moved the trial court to sever

Counts one through three from Counts four and five of the lndictment. Bode did not

object. The trial court granted this motion by Judgment Entry filed May 2, 2012.

{111} On March 1, 2012, Bode filed a Motion in LiminefMotion to Suppress to

exclude or suppress Bode's prior OVI juvenile adjudication in 1992 on the basis that

Bode did not have fegal counsel nor did Bode validly waive his right to legal counsel at

the time of the juvenile adjudication in 1992.

{%12} On March 14, 2012, an oral hearing was held on Bode's Motion in

Limine/Motion to Suppress, which was overruled by the trial court by written decision

filed April 2, 2012.

{¶13} On April 5, 2012, Bode filed a Motiori to Dismiss Counts 1, 2 and 3 of the

Indictment due to the State's failure to bring Bode to trial within the statutory tirne limits

prescribed by R.C. 2945.71.

{T14} On April 23, 2012, an oral hearing was held on Bode's Motion to Dismiss,

which was overruled by the trial court pursuant to a written decision filed May 2, 2012.

{115} On May 2, 2012, pursuant to a plea agreement with the state, Bode

entered pleas of no contest to, and was found guilty by the trial court of, Counts 3 and 5

of the Indictment, with the specifications. The rernaining counts and specifications in the

Indictment were dismissed by the state pursuant to the plea agreement.

{¶16} On June 8, 2012, a contested sentencing hearing was held by the trial

court. Bode argued that he should be sentenced on the OVI's as misdemeanors only

and not sentenced on the specifications on the basis that a juvenile adjudication for OVl

is not an "equivalent offense," pursuant to R.C. 4511.181, and based on double
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jeopardy. The trial court rejected these arguments and sentenced Bode to a total of 8-

1/2 years in prison, with 5-1/2 years suspended for community control and 3 years to

serve of maridatory prison time. Further, the trial court refLised to grant Bode 30 days of

jail time credit for 30 days he spent in the Fairfield County Jail on the pending charges

in the Indictment and for a misdemeanor probation violation.

Assignments of Error

{%17} Bode raises four assignments of error,

{118} "1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRUI_ING APPELLANT'S

MOTION IN LIMINE/MOTION TO SUPPRESS.

THE TRIAI.. ._I',OI.^'RT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPEL LANT'S

MOTION TO DISMISS.

{¶20} "III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO THE

OVI'S AS FELONIES OF TE--1E FOURTH DEGREE AND IN SENTENCING APPELLANT

ON THE SPECIFICATIONS.

(121} "IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING 30 ADDITfONAL.

DAYS OF JAIL TIME CREDIT TO APPELLANT."

{¶22} In his first assignment of error, Bode argues an uncounseled conviction

cannot be used to enhance the penalties for a later conviction if the earlier conviction

resulted in a sentence of confinement.

{¶23} In the landmark decision of Gicleon v. Wairrwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct.

792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799(1963), the United States Supreme Court held an indigent defendant

was entitled to court appoirited counsel. Subsequeritly, the High Court narrowed this
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Right, holding "the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution

require only that no indigent criminal defendant be sentenced to a term of imprisonment

unless the state has afforded him the right to assistance of appointed counsel in his

defense." Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367, 99 S.Ct. 1158, 59 L.Ed. 2d 383(1979). Accord,

Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738, 743 114 S.Ct. 1921, 128 t_..Ed.2d 745(1994);

State v. Brandon, 45 Ohio St.3d 85, 86, 543 N,E..2d 501, 503(1989). ("This is not to say

that counsel is required in all instances. Indeed, in Scott, supra, the court essentially

held that uncounseled misdemeanor convictions are coristitutionaily valid if the offender

is not actually incarcerated."); State v. Smith, 5th Dist. No. 2010-CA-00335, 2011-Ohio-

3206.

{^24} In Scott, the court stated that "actual imprisonment is a penalty different in

kind from fines or the mere threat of imprisonment * * * and warrants adoption of actual

imprisonment as the line defining the constitutional right to appointment of counsel.

440 U.S. at 373--374, 99 S.Ct. 1161-1162.

{125} In Alabama v. Shelton, 535 U.S. 654, 122 S.Ct. 1764, 152 L.Ed.2d

888(2002), the United States Supreme Court did find that a "suspended sentence that

may end up in actual deprivation of a person's liberty may not be imposed unless the

defendant was accorded the guiding hand of counsel." Id., syllabus.

{¶26} In Nichols, supra the court recognized that there is a distinction

concerning the right to have counsel appointed noting, "In felony cases, in contrast to

misdemeanor charges, the Constitution requires that an indigent defendant be offered

appointed counsel unless that right is intelligently and competently waived. Gideorr v.
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V!>ainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed,2d 799 (1963) . " 511 U.S. at 743, n_ 9.

Ohio likewise has recognized such a distinction.

{¶27} Crim.R. 2(C) defines "serious offense" as "any felony, and any

misdemeanor for which the penalty prescribed by law includes confinement for more

than six months," while Crim.R. 2(D) defines "petty offense" as "a misdemeanor other

than a serious offense." In the case at bar, the charge against appellant was a "petty"

offense.

{128) The scope of the application of the right to counsel is recognized in

Crim.R. 44, which sets forth the basic procedure for the assignment of counsel in Ohio

criminal cases.

{¶29} Crim.R. 44 states:

(B) Counsel in petty offenses

Where a defendant charged with a petty offense is unable to obtain

counsel, the court may assign counsel to represent him. When a

defendant charged with a petty offense is unable to obtain counsel, no

sentence of confinement may be imposed upon him, unless after being

fully advised by the court, he knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily

waives assignment of counsel. (Emphasis added)

{¶30} The word "shall" is usually interpreted to make the provision in which it is

contained mandatory. Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy District), 27 Ohio St. 2d 102, 107,

271 N.E. 2d 834(1971). In contrast, the use of the word "may" is generally construed to

make the provision in which it is contained optional, permissive, or discretionary. Id. The

words "shall" and "may" when used in statutes are not autornatically interchangeable or
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synonymous. Id. To give the °may" as used in a statute a meaning different from that

given in its ordinary usage, it must clearly appear that the Legislature intended that it be

so construed from a review of the statute itself. Id. at 107- 108, 271 N.E. 2d 834. In re:

McClanahan, 5th Dist_ No. 2004AP010004, 2004-Ohio-4113, ¶ 17.

{131} Pursuant to that rule, the trial court has discretion whether to appoint

counsel where a defendant is charged with a petty offense. However, the trial court

could impose a term of imprisonment for a petty offense under only two circumstances:

(1) appellant was actually represented by counsel during his change of plea; or (2) he

decided to represent himself and properly waived his right to counsel. Smith, 5th Dist.

No_ 2010-CA-00335, 2011 -Ohio-3206 at ¶49.

{¶32} Our review of the trial court record iridicates that Bode was never

imprisoned for the juvenile OVI adjudication. Nor did the juvenile court impose a

sentence of incarceration and then suspend the jail time on the condition that Bode

complete a treatment program. When Bode failed to appear for a court hearing to

discuss his participation in an aftercare program, the juvenile court forwarded his driver

license and the ticket to the Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles and closed the case. (T.

March 14, 2012 at 87-88).

{¶33} Thus, no cognizable violation of the Sixth Amendment right to appointed

counsel occurred in the case at bar because, as the Supreme Court of Ohio has held,

"uncounseled misdemeanor convictions are constitutionally valid if the offender is not

actually incarcerated." State v. Brandon, 45 Ohio St.3d 85, 86, 543 N.E.2d 501(1989).

(Citing Scoft v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367, 99 S.Ct. 1158, 59 L.Ed.2d 383(1979)).
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{¶34} Further, there is no evidence that Bode was given a term of incarceration

which was unconditiona{(y suspended. There is no evidence that the juvenile court

reserved the right to reinstate suspended time in the future. Bode was not placed on

any probation or community control sanction that could subject him to incarceration in

the future as punishment for his juvenile OVI conviction. Accordingly, Bode did not

suffer any actual incarceration or the threat of future incarceration on his juvenile OVI

conviction.

{135} Therefore, because Bode's prior uncounseled misdemeanor conviction in

the juvenile case did not result in incarceration or a suspended sentence it is valid under

Scott, and thus, it i°riay be used to enhance a subsequent conviction. Nichols v. U.S.,

511 U.S. 738, 749, 114 S.Ct. 1921, 128 L.Ed.2d 745(1994)_

{T36} Bode's first assignment of error is overruled.

II.

{¶37} In his second assignment of error, Bode contends the trial court erred in

overruling his motion to dismiss on speedy trial grounds. Specifically, Bode filed a

motion to dismiss Counts one, two and three of the Indictment because the state failed

to bring Bode to trial within the statutory speedy trial limits.

{¶38} The right to a speedy trial is guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment to the

United States Constitution and Section 10, Article I of the Ohio Constitution. Pursuant to

these coiistitutional mandates, R.C. 2945.71 through R.C. 2945.73 prescribes specific

time requirements within which the State must bring an accused to triaf.. State v. Baker,

78 Ohio St.3d 108, 110, 1997-C3hio-229, 676 N.E.2d 883. R.C. 2945.71 provides, in

pertinent part:
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(C) A person against whom a charge of felony is pending:

(2) Shall be brought to trial within two hundred seventy days after

ttie person's arrest.

(D) A person against whom one or more charges of different

degrees, whether felonies, misdemeanors, or combinations of felonies and

misdemeanors, all of which arose out of the same act or transaction, are

pending shall be brought to trial on all of the charges within the time period

required for the highest degree of offense charged, as determined under

divisions (A), (B), and (C) of this section.

(E) For purposes of computing time under divisions (A), (B), (C)(2),

and (D) of this section, each day during which the accused is held in jail in

lieu of bail on the pending charge shall be counted as three days. This

division does not apply for purposes of computing time under division

(C)(1) of this section.

10

{139} Subsequent charges made against an accused are subject to the same

speedy-trial constraints as the original charges, if the additional charges arose from the

same facts as the first indictment. State v. Adams, 43 Ohio St.3d 67, 68, 538 N.E.2d

1025, 1027 (1989). l-fowever, the state is not subject to the speedy-trial timetable of the

initial itidictment wheii additional criminal charges arise from facts different from the

original charges, or the state did not know of these facts at the time of the initial

indictment. Baker, supra, at syllabus.
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{140} As set forth in the trial court's decision, for purposes of Bode's speedy trial

ciaim, the state and Bode agreed and conceded the speedy trial dispute was limited to a

period of 17 days, running from February 13, 2012 to March 1, 2012.

{¶41) Bode submits he was entitled to have all of the 17 days subjected to the

triple count provisions of R.C. 2945.71(E), which would put the speedy trial calculation

over 270 days. However, the State argued that the triple count provisions of R.C.

2945.71(E) only applied for three days (February 13 through February 16, 2012). The

State argued the remaining 14 days should not be tripled, in spite of the fact that Bode

was in jail, because the multiple counts in the single Indictment were severed into two

separate triais on February 16, 2012.

{¶42} The trial court agreed with the state's argument that Bode was not entitled

to the triple count provisions of R.C. 2945.71(E) because the cases were severed.

{143} The trial judge's handwritten notation contained within the Pretrial Entry:

Criminal Case filed February 22, 2102 states,

State has made oral motion for separate trial date re Counts 1, 2 &

3 from Counts 4 & 5. Defense does not object. Motion sustained.

{V44} In the case at bar, Counts one, two and three arise from Bode's arrest on

a charge of OVI on May 28, 2011. Bode was released on bond in this case on May 30,

2011.

{$45} Counts four and five arise from Bode's arrest on a charge of OV( ori

December 29, 2011. Bond was set at $10,000.00 secured and $5,000.00 unsecured.

(State's Exhibit B, Fairfield Municipal Court docket, Case Number CfZA1103348).

However, a probation violation holder was placed on Bode. (State's Exhibit C, Fairfield
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Municipal Court Case Number CRB092086A). By entry filed December 30, 2011, the

trial court tound probable cause and ordered Bode held without bail. (Id.)

(¶46} The incidents leading to the two separate arrests occurred nearly seven

months apart. The charges clearly do not arise from a single incident or course of

conduct. State v. Dactt, 11th Dist. Nos. 2005-T-0048, 2005-T-0054, 2006-Ohio-3428,

¶31; State v. Sydnor, 4th Dist. No. 10CA3359, 2011-Ohio-3922, ^23. The court granted

the motion to sever the charges on February 16, 2012. At this point, Bode was no

longer held in jail on solely the charges in Counts one, two and three, as the charges

were severed from the remaining charges. The triple count provision applies only when

the defendant is being held in jail solely on the pending charge. State v. Sanchez, 110

Ohio St.3d 274, 277, 853 N.E.2d 283, 2006-Ohio-4478. Thus, the triple-count provision

does not apply when a defendant is being held in custody pursuant to other charges. Id.

Therefore, once Counts one, two and three, which involve the May 28, 2011 arrest,

were severed from the Counts four and five, which involved the December 29, 2011

arrest, Bode was no longer held in jail solely on Counts one, two and three and the triple

count provision no longer applied. State v. Kasler, 5th Dist. No. 11-CA-59, 2012-Ohio-

6073, ¶46.

{%47} Therefore, Bode's pretrial incarceration on the rnu{tipfe charges does not

constitute incarceration on the "pending charge" for the purposes of the triple-count

provision of the speedy-trial statute, R.C. 2945.71(E).

{¶48} Bode's second assignment of error is overruled.
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1II.
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{¶49} In his third assignment of error, Bode makes two claims. First, the trial

court could riot sentence him for felony OVI`s and could not senterice him on the

specifications contined in the Indictment because his juvenile adjudication for OVI is not

an "equivalent offense." Second Bode argues that the trial court's sentence for both the

felony OVI's and the specificatioris violated his protection against double jeopardy.

A. Juvenile adjudication for OVI as an equivalent offense.

{¶5®} In State v. Adkins, 129 Ohio St.3d 287, 2011-Ohio-3141, 951 N.E.2d 766,

the Ohio Supreme Court noted,

R.C. 4511.19(O)(1)(d) employs a 20-year 1ook-Nack to previntis

convictions and enhances an OVI charge if a defendant has five or more

previous, similar violations: "{A)n offender who, within twenty years of the

offense, previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to five or more

violations of that nature is guilty of a felony of the fourth degree."

Effective January 1, 1996, R.C. 2901.08 includes prior juvenile

adjudications as previous convictions for purposes of enhancement of

subsequent charges:

"(A) If a person is alleged to have committed an offense and if the

person previously has been adjudicated a delinquerit child or juvenile

traffic offender for a violation of a 1aw or ordinance, *** the adjudication

as a delinquent child or as a juvenile traffic offender is a conviction for a

violation of the law or ordinance for purposes of determining the offense

with which the person should be charged and, if the person is convicted of
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or pleads guilty to an offense, the sentence to be imposed upon the

person relative to the conviction or guilty plea."

Although Ohio juvenile proceedings do not result in criminal

convictions--a juvenile court proceeding is a civil action, In re Anderson

(2001), 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 748 N.E.2d 67, syllabus, and juveniles are

"adjudicated delinquent" rather than "found guilty," State v. Nanning

(2000), 89 Ohio St.3d 86, 89, 728 N.E.2d 1059-R.C. 2901.08 provides

that an offender's juvenile adjudication for OVf-type offenses can be used

against him under the five-convictions threshold of R.C. 4511.19(G)(1)(d).

sd. at li j^ 8-10.

14

{¶51} Bode was adjudicated a juvenile traffic offender for a violation of 4511.19.

Applying R.C. 2901.08(A) and Adkins , this adjudication is a conviction for a violation of

4511.19 for purposes of determining that Bode should be charged and seritenced under

4511.19(G)(1)(d) for a felony of the fourth degree.

B. Doublejeopardy

{152} Bode next argues in sentencing Bode on the OVI and the specifications

for the exact same conduct, the trial court imposed multiple punishments for the same

conduct in violation of the prohibition against double jeopardy.

{¶53} The Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment, made applicable to

the states through the Fourteerith Amendment, provides that no person shall "be subject

for the same offence to be twice put in jeopardy of life or limb." U.S. CONST. amend. V.

It is well settled, however, that sentence enhancement provisions do not subject a

defendant to multiple punishments for the same offense. Witte v. United States, 515



Fairfield County, Case N. 12-CA-33
15

U.S. 389, 399, 115 S.Ct. 2199, 2206, 132 E...Ed.2d 351 (1995) (citing Gryger v. Burke,

334 U.S. 728, 732, 68 S.Ct. 1256, 1258-59, 92 LEd. 1683 (1948)).

{¶54} In Monge v. California, the Unites States Supreme Court noted although

the Constitution prohibits multiple criminal punishments for the same offense, double

jeopardy principles generally have no application in the sentencing context.

Historically, we have found double jeopardy protections

inapplicable to sentencirig proceedings, see Bullington, 451 U.S., at 438,

101 S.Ct., at 1857-1858, because the determinations at issue do not place

a defendant in jeopardy for an "offense," see, e.g., Nichols v. United

Siates, 511 U.S. 738, 7-^,7, ? 14 S.Ct. 1921, 19 27, 128 L,.Ed.2d 745 (1994)

(noting that repeat-offender laws "`penaliz[e] only the last offense

committed by the defendant'"'). Nor have sentence etihancements been

construed as additional punishment for the previous offense; rather, they

act to increase a sentence "because of the manner in which [the

defendant] committed the crime of conviction." United States v. Watts, 519

U.S. 148, 154, 117 S:Ct, 633, 636, 136 L.Ed.2d 554 (1997) ( per curiam);

see also Witte v_ United States, 515 U.S. 389, 398-399, 115 S.Ct. 2199,

2205-2206, 132 L.Ed.2d 351 (1995). An enhanced sentence imposed on a

persistent offender thus "is not to be viewed as either a new jeopardy or

additional penalty for the earlier crimes" but as "a stiffened penalty for the

latest crime, which is considered to be an aggravated offense because a

repetitive orie." Gryger v. Burke, 334 U.S. 728, 732, 68 S.Ct. 1256, 1258,

92 L.Ed. 1683 (1948); cf: Moore v. Missotiri, 159 U.S. 673, 678, 16 S.Ct.
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179, 181, 40 L.Ed_ 301 (1895) ("[T]he State may undoubtedfy provide that

persons who have been before convicted of crime may suffer severer

punishment for subsequent offences than for a first offence")

16

524 U.S. 727, 728, 118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615(1998). Of relevance to Bode's

case, the Court has specifically made clear that sentence enhancement is not double

punishment,

In Nichols v. United. States, 511 U.S. 738, 114 S.Ct. 1921, 128

L.Ed.2d 745 (1994), we explained that "`[t]his Court consistently has

sustained repeat-offender laws as penalizing only the last offense

committed by the defendant."' ;d., at 747, 114 S.i,t. 1921 tguoting *386

Baldasar v. Illinois, 446 U.S. 222, 232, 100 S.Ct. 1585, 64 L.Ed.2d 169

(1980) (Powell, J., dissenting)). When a defendant is given a higher

sentence under a recidivism statute-or for that matter, when a

sentencing judge, under a guidelines regime or a discretionary sentencing

system, increases a sentence based on the defendant's criminal history-

100% ofi. the punishment is for the offense of conviction. None is for the

prior convictions or the defendant's "status as a recidivist." The sentence

"is a stiffened penalty for the latest crime, which is considered to be an

aggravated offense because [it is] a repetitive one." Gryger v. Burke, 334

U.S. 728, 732, 68 S.Ct. 1256, 92 L,Ed. 1683 (1948).

{¶55} United States v. Rodriqcjez, 553 U.S. 377, 385, 128 S.Ct. 1783, 170

L.Ed.2d 719 (2008). Rodriquez's rationales apply with equal force in the context of

Bode's case.
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{^56} Accordingly, Bode's third assignment of error is overruled.

lv.

{¶57} On December 29, 2011, a probation holder was placed on Bode by the

Fairfield County Municipal Court probation officer supervising him. The folfowing day,

the municipal court found probable cause to revoke his probation and ordered him held

without bond pending a hearing. On January 23, 2012, the municipal court revoked

Bode's probation and ordered him to serve 30 days in jail, with credit for the 25 days he

had a[ready served.

{%58} In his fourth assignment of error, Bode contends since the 30-day jail

sentence on the re1locat'on was for a misdemeanor violation, and Bode was sentenced

by the trial court in this case to multiple felonies, the two sentences should be served

concurrent to each other and, therefore, Bode should have been granted credit for the

30 days he served against the ultimate prison sentence imposed by the trial court on the

felony convictions.

{159} Although it is the adult parole authority's duty to reduce the term of

incarceration by the number of days served prior to sentencing, it is the responsibility of

the sentencing court to properly calculate the amount of days for which such credit may

be extended. State ex rel. Corder v. Wilson, 68 Ohio App.3d 567, 589 N.E.2d

113(1991); State v. Barkus, 5th Dist. No. 2002 CA 0052, 2003-Ohio-1757 at ¶ 12.

{^60} R.C. 2967.191 requires that an offender's prison term be reduced "by the

total number of days that the prisoner was confined for any reason arising out of the

offense for which the prisoner was convicted and sentenced [_]"
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{161} R.C. 2949.12, which addresses the calculation of time, conveyance, and

incarceration assignments of convicted felons exclusively, is also applicable here. This

section states that the prisoner's sentencing order should also reflect, "* * k pursuant to

section 2967.191 of the Revised Code ' * * the total number of days, if any, that the

felon was confined for any reason prior to conviction and sentence." R.C. 2949.12.

(Emphasis added).

{T62} In State v. Olmstead, this court observed,

The Court of Appeals for Franklin County has recognized the

difficulty in calculating jail-time credit when a defendant had both a

proNation violation and a new criminal charqe, "falithough the principle of

crediting time served seems fairly simple on its face, in practice, it can be

complicated when, inter alia, the defendant is charged with multiple crimes

committed at different times, or when the defendant is incarcerated due to

a probation violation. Generally speaking, days served following arrest on

a probation violation can only be credited toward the sentence on the

original charge i.e., the one for which he was sentenced to probation. ln

addition, a defendant is not entitled to jail-time credit for any per,iod of

incarceration arising from facts that are separate or distinguishable from

those on which the current (or previous) sentence was based. See, e.g.,

State v. Srnith (1992), 71 Ohio App. 3d 302, 3(}4; State v. Mitchell, Lucas

App. No. L-05-1122, 2005-Ohioy6138, at ¶ 8. A sentence for any offense

committed after the offense on which the defendant's probation is based is

not entitled to jaii-time credit. kl.; State ex rel. Gillerr v. Ohio Aduft Parole
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Auth. (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 381; State v. Peck, Franklin App. No. 01AP-

1379, 2002-Ohio-3889. This is an important distinction because a

probation violation usuaE(y occurs when the defendant commits a new

crime. For example, a first offender is convicted of petty theft pursuant to a

shoplifting incident. If the court sentences that defendant to six months in

jail, and suspends the sentence in lieu of a period of one years [sic]

probation, the defendant wiil go free. During the months that follow, if that

same defendant is arrested for OVI, he will likely not be permitted to be

released on bail because the jail will place a probation hold on the

prisoner. lrrespective of the OV! charge, which would ordinarily allow the

defendant to post bail and be released, under these circumstances, the

defendant would have to be taken before the trial judge who sentenced

him on the theft charge. 1Nhatever time the defendant spent in jail between

his arrest and the probation violation hearing could only be credited

towards the sentence for the theft conviction." State v. Chafin, Franklin

App. No. 06AP-1108, 2007-Ohio-1840 at ¶ 9.

19

{¶63} The 30 days, which Bode contends he should have received credit for,

were a sentence for an offense separate and apart from the one for which the trial court

imposed a felony sentence in this case. Bode did receive credit for all 30 days on the

probation violation misdemeanor case. That sentence was completed before Bode was

sentenced under the felony convictions.
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{¶64} Accordingly, we conclude that the trial court did not err by denying Bode

credit for jail time served on the misdemeanor probation violation against his

subsequent, unrelated felony sentence.

{¶65} Bode's fourth assignment of error is overruled.

{¶66} For the foregoing reasons, the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of

Fairfield County, Ohio, is affirmed.

By Gwin, P.J.,

Hoffman, J., and

Farmer, J., concur

F-ION. W. SCOTT GWIN

HON. WILLlAM B. HOFv N

^^ ^----
,.^^,^/

HON. SHEI G. FARMER

11VSG:c1w 0429
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OFfiO

FIFTH APPELLATE D1STRiCT 2013 MAY 22 PH 12: 5R

` {K1
STATE OF OHIO mo

P#aintiff-Appeflee

-vs- JUDGMENT ENTRY

JASON T. BODE

Defendant-Appellant : CASE NO. 12-CA-33

For the reasons stated in our accompanying Memorandum-Opinion, the

judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Fairfield County, Ohio, is affirmed. Costs to

appellant.
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